
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

Maria Lipzith 
 
 
 
247 4353 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOUHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Thursday, 14th June, 2007 at 10.30 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 10.00 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 

C Beverley - Morley South 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

F Robinson - Calverley and 
Farsley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
HOUSING) MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Scrutiny Board 
(Neighbourhoods and Housing) meeting held on 
16th April 2007. 
 
 
 

1 - 4 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 16th May 2007. 
 
 
 
 

5 - 10 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 2nd April 
2007 and 16th May 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 

11 - 
18 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS) - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment & Neighbourhoods) Terms of 
Reference. 
 
 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on Performance 
Management Information. 
 
 
 

23 - 
38 

11   
 

  THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME - SOURCE 
OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S 
PRIORITIES 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s work 
programme. 
 
 
 

39 - 
50 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 25th July 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
(Pre-Meeting for Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

 

13   
 

  LIST OF SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT 
AND NEIGHBOURHOOD) MEETINGS FOR 
2007/2008 
 
All meetings to commence at 10.00 a.m. (Pre 
Meetings at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
25th July 2007 
19th September 2007 
24th October 2007 
21st November 2007 
19th December 2007 
30th January 2008 
27th February 2008 
26th March 2008 
23rd April 2008  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at next meeting. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, P Ewens, 
M Rafique and D Schofield 

 
 
 

105 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to 
representatives of Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer; Martyn Stenton, Partnerships 
Manager and Tracey Howard, Homeless Services Manager were in 
attendance to answer Members questions. 
 
In summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Anti Social Behaviour Awards – a written response would be obtained 
to update Members. 

• The new ALMOs now had their Boards established and Chief 
Executives had been appointed. 

• Would land be made available for private sale where housing had been 
demolished in Bramley and Stanningley? 

• Local Panels of the ALMOs would include all relevant Ward Members. 

• There would not be a reduction in the number of Area Committees 
following the reduction in the number of Area Managers.  This was an 
administration decision taken in conjunction with Senior Management 
as part of the Council’s budget plans.  It was also in line with changes 
to other partner organisations including the Police, PCTS and ALMOs. 

• Concern was expressed regarding the high numbers of vacant student 
housing and further planning applications to develop more; the lack of 
key worker housing; homelessness; empty housing and affordable 
housing.  Questions were asked as to how the housing strategies could 
address these concerns.  It was reported that further to concerns 
regarding empty homes and student accommodation, discussions were 
being held with private landlords in an effort to house homeless people.  
It was also felt that the Empty Homes Strategy was effective, although 
it was recognised there were limitations on staff resources.  The Empty 
Homes Strategy team was part funded with Neighbourhood Renewal 
Funds and Safer and stronger Communities funds. 

• In response to questions regarding the use of vacant land, it was 
reported that there are a number of plans.   Most proposals went 
through the Asset Management Group and could be set aside for use 
in the Council’s capital programme or use for other priorities such as 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at next meeting. 

 

affordable housing.  Members were informed of examples of land that 
had been earmarked for affordable housing in East Leeds. 

• Members were informed of preventative measures carried out by the 
Homeless Advice & Prevention Service.  This included partnership 
working with Social Services, Youth Offending Team, Prison Service 
and Community Safety colleagues.  

 
Officers in attendance were thanked for their attendance. 
 
(The meeting was not quorate during Members’ Questions.  Councillor 
Schofield left the meeting at 10.07 a.m.  Councillors Rafique, Atkinson and 
Pryke arrived at 10.07 a.m., 10.10 a.m. and 10.45 a.m. respectively, the 
meeting becoming quorate upon Councillor Pryke’s arrival). 
 

106 LATE ITEMS  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Gvernment Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda two late reports – Item 
10 ‘District Partnerships’ and Item 11 ‘Area Delivery Plans’.  The reports had 
not been available at the time of the agenda despatch. 
  

107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Armitage. 
 

109 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH MARCH 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

110 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH 
MARCH 2007  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5th March 2007 be noted. 
 

111 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 9TH FEBRUARY 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 9th February 
2007 be noted. 

112 DISTRICT PARTNERSHIPS
[...]
ON IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY FINAL REPORT  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report following 
the recent inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck.  Members 
were requested to formally agree the report which detailed conclusions and 
recommendations following the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Final Report for Regeneration in Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck be agreed. 
 

115 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED 
APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report  which 
provided an overview of a research report published by Demos in December 
2006 entitled Bringing it Home – Community Based Approaches to Counter-
Terrorism. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at next meeting. 

 

 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• The recent arrest of local people in connection with the 7/7 London 
bombings. 

• The development of a multi sector task group which would take 
responsibility for taking a city wide overview of cohesion related tension 
identification, risk assessment, avoidance and management. 

• Issues faced by Muslim communities such as high levels of deprivation, 
discrimination and social exclusion and ways in whichj these issues 
could be countered. 

• The increase in the non English speaking public. 

• Members requested further information on the multi sector task group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

116 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a copy of the 
Board’s draft contribution to the Annual report.  The report contained a 
summary from the Chair and reviewed the Board’s inquiries and work 
programme during the past year. 
 
The Chair asked that thanks be recorded to Sharon Winfield, Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser and other staff who had supported the Board overt the 
previous year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s contribution to the composite Annual Report 
be agreed. 
 
 

[...]
hat the affordability of the New Leaf Leisure Centres Project 
as set out in the exempt appendix 1 to the report and its annex be approved. 
 

255 Deputation to Council regarding St George's Day  
The Head of Arts and Events submitted a report in response to the deputation 
to Council by the Royal Society of St George on 18th April 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That a further report be brought to this Board on proposals for 
the celebration of St George’s Day in Leeds in 2008 and that the Royal 
Society of St George be informed of the Council’s support for St George’s 
Day. 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION – 18TH MAY 2007 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN – 25TH MAY 2007 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12.00 noon on 
30th May 2007). 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster, T Leadley and 
R Pryke 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Bale 

 
90 Late Items  
 

The Chair indicated that in accordance with his powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept as a 
late item of urgent business the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2006/07, which 
had not been ready at the time of agenda despatch, because this was the last 
scheduled meeting of the Committee in the 2006/07 municipal year, and it 
was important for this report to be approved for submission to Council at the 
earliest possible opportunity, rather than be left for the newly constituted OSC 
to deal with after the Annual Meeting. 
 

91 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Councillor Grahame – Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal interest in her capacity 
as a member of a casino (Agenda Item 9, Minute No 95 refers) 
 
Councillor Anderson - Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal and prejudicial interest 
in his capacity as Chair of the Leeds Casino Task Group (Agenda Item 9, 
Minute No 95 refers) 
 
Councillor Lancaster - Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal interest in her capacity 
as a member of Gala Bingo (Agenda Item 9, Minute No 95 refers) 
 
Councillor Leadley – (a) Request for Scrutiny – Disability Equality Scheme – 
personal interest in his capacity as a relative of a disabled person (Agenda 
Item 10,  Minute No 96 refers) and (b) Draft Annual Report – Planning 
Performance – personal interest in his capacity as a Member of Plans Panel 
West and the Development Plan Panel (Agenda Item12, Minute No 98      
refers) 
 
Councillor Cleasby – Draft Annual Report – Planning Performance – personal 
interest in his capacity as a Member of the Development Plan Panel (Agenda 
Item 12, Minute No 98 refers) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007. 

92 Minutes - 5th March 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Minutes - Executive Board,14th March 2007  
 

Further to Minute No 85 of the OSC meeting held on 5th March 2007, the 
Chair drew Members attention to Minute No 209 of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007, and the fact that the Executive Board had 
now formally requested OSC to undertake a Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment issues, with particular focus on the 
Council’s predicted CPA position in future years. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above, the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007 be received and noted. 
 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry -"Narrowing the Gap" - Draft Final Report  
 

The Committee considered a draft of i
[...]
ute No 91) and left the meeting whilst this item was being 
discussed) 
 

96 Request for Scrutiny - Disability Equality Scheme  
 

Further to Minute No 83, 5th March 2007, the Committee considered a further 
report submitted by the Chief Officer (Executive Support), as requested by 
Members at the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That in the light of the evidence received, the Committee endorses the 

Council’s approach to a combined equality scheme,and does not 
consider an Inquiry is warranted at this time 

(b) That an update report be submitted to OSC in six months time. 
 

97 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules - Guidance Notes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report relating to 
some proposed minor variations to the Scrutiny Board Guidance Notes to take 
account of changed circumstances 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposed removal of guidance notes 1 and 8 be approved for 

the reasons outlined in the report. 
(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be authorised to 

make other minor changes in relation to officers job titles within the 
guidelines. 

 
98 Draft Annual Report to Council  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a draft of the 
proposed Annual Report of Scrutiny Boards, which had to be submitted 
annually to Council.  Each of the other Scrutiny Boards was considering their 
contribution to the report during the current cycle of meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed final draft, incorporating the contribution of 
the other Boards, be submitted for consideration at the extra OSC meeting 
referred to in Minute No 94. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.27 am. 
 

Page 13



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007. 

 
 

Page 14



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 June 2007. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster, T Leadley and 
R Pryke 

 
 
 

99 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

100 Minutes - 2nd April 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

101 Minutes - Executive Board,4th April 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
4th April 2007 be received and noted. 
 

102 Scrutiny Inquiry - Narrowing the Gap - Draft Final Inquiry Report  
 

Further to Minute No 94, 2nd April 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of its Inquiry into ‘Narrowing the Gap’, together with comments and 
observations thereon from the Leeds Initiative, Councillor Mark Harris, 
Alternate Leader of the Council and Executive Member (Central and 
Corporate) and Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Councillor Harris, Neil Evans, Steve Williamson, Chair of the Narrowing the 
Gap Executive, and Kathy Kudelnitsky, Director, and Andrea Tara Chand of 
the Leeds Initiative, attended the meeting, expanded on their written 
observations and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The inherent tensions and potential conflicts posed by the ‘Narrowing the 
Gap’ and ‘Going Up  A League’ initiatives, and the need to give priority to 
the former in the view of the Committee; 

• The deletion of reference to the proposed new casino and arena  in Leeds 
from the ‘Introduction and Scope’ section of the report in view of the 
unproven effect either or both would have in terms of the Narrowing the 
Gap agenda; 

• In the same section, the replacement of the phrase ‘we do not want to look 
back at a string of failed schemes’ with the more proactive ‘We need to be 
more rigorous when assessing schemes’; 

Page 15



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 June 2007. 

 

• Leeds Initiative was in the process of reviewing its structure
[...]
ronment and Neighbourhoods) 

 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

                
 

 
Director of Adult Social Services 

 

 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 

 

2.2   This arrangement has coherent links with the Local Area Agreements and the White 
Paper’s drive to encourage scrutiny to focus on more strategic issues.   

2.3 The terms of reference for this Scrutiny Board as presented to full Council on 24th May 
are attached as Appendix 1. 

 

3.0    Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note the arrangements for Scrutiny.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Appendix 1 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 14th June 2007 
 
Subject: Performance Report Quarter 4 2006/07 
 

        

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator:S Winfield  
 
Tel: 24 74707  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 23



 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 Scrutiny Boards now receive performance information on a quarterly basis with a view 
to raising any issues of concern and influencing the work programme. 

1.2 This report discusses the key performance issues considered to be of significance 
identified for the relevant Corporate Priority Boards (CPB) as at 31st March 2007.  In 
addition, the report also includes a predicted CPA score for 2007/08. 

1.3 Highlighted in this report is information on the areas relevant to Environment and 
Neighbourhoods.  To support this information, attached at appendix 1 is the table of 
performance indicators that fall within the remit of this Board for consideration.   

 
1.4 The issues discussed in this report have been identified because performance in these 

areas impacts upon one or more of 
[...]
n 2003/04 face to face surveys were performed 

whilst in 2006/07 postal surveys were used (as per government 

guidelines). Results derived from face to face surveys are often 

higher than those generated from postal questionnaires as people 

are often less likely to express dissatisfaction when completing face 

to face surveys.

LKI-SC6

The average time taken to remove fly tips Street Cleansing
Quarterly

DAYS
Fall 1.38 1.30 1.11 1.30 ↑ N/A N/A N/A

No 

concerns

Performance on this indicator is for the months of October and 

November only. December's data was not available at the time of 

entering this information onto the PMS.

The service has exceeded its targets for this year. Performance has 

been assisted by the work undertaken by the Environmental Pride 

Teams as they have uncovered a significant number of flytips which, 

ordinarily would not have been uncovered.

Result

Percentage of indicators achieving target at year end - based 

in Predicated Full Year Result
47%

Percentage of indicators showing a year on year improvement 59%

Percentage of indicators showing a year on year decline 34%

Percentage of indicators in All England Top Quartile 11%

Percentage of indicators in All England Bottom Quartile 67%

Greater than 12%

Less than 22%

Less Than 34%

Target*

Greater than 53%

Greater than 67%

9 - 9

P
a
g

e
 3

7



P
a

g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:  14th June 2007 
 
Subject: The Board’s Work Programme – Sources of Work and Establishing the 
               Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report proposes guidelines for the development of a work programme for the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board. 

 
1.2 Members will be aware that Scrutiny Boards are now aligned to Director portfolios, 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
 A draft work programme is attached 
as appendix 1 and the current Forward Plan is attached at appendix 2. 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 Members are requested to agree the details of the Board’s work programme.

Page 41



 

Page 42



SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

Item Description Notes Type of 
item 

Meeting date – June 2007 

Performance Management 
information 

To receive performance information 
relating to environment and 
neighbourhoods 

This is quarterly information and will 
be scheduled into the Board’s work 
programme every three months. 

PM 

    
    
Meeting date – July 2007 
Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston 
Hill and Holbeck 

To receive formal responses to the 
recommendations made following  
the previous Board’s inquiry. 

This information may also include 
any progress made on 
recommendations. 

MSR 

    

    
Meeting date – September 2007 
Performance Management 
information 

To receive performance information 
relating to environment and 
neighbourhoods 

This is quarterly information and will 
be scheduled into the Board’s work 
programme every three months. 

PM 

    
    
Meeting date – October 2007 
    

    
    
Meeting date – November 2007 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

Performance Management 
information 

To receive performance information 
relating to environment and 
neighbourhoods 

This is quarterly information and will 
be scheduled into the Board’s work 
programme every three months. 

PM 

    
    
Meeting date – December 2007 

    
    
    
    
Meeting date – January 2008 
    

    
    
Meeting date – February 2008 
Performance Management 
information 

To receive performance information 
relating to environment and 
neighbourhoods 

This is quarterly information and will 
be scheduled into the Board’s work 
programme every three months. 

PM 

    
    
Meeting date – March 2008 

    
    
    
Meeting date – April 2008 

P
a
g
e
 4

4



SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) WORK PROGRAMME (JUNE) 2007 

Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Community call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 

    
    
    
    

    

Unscheduled Items 
 
    
    
    

    

Working Groups 
 

Working group Membership Progress update Dates of 
meetings 

    

    
    
    
    
 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a
g
e
 4

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
For the period 1 June 2007 to 30 September 2007 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made) 

Request to enter into 
Supporting People Service 
Level Agreement(SLA) with 
LCC Social Services 
Department for the Mental 
Health(Hostels) 
Authorisation to enter into a 
3+1+1 SLA with LCC 
Social Services Mental 
Health Hostels  

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

29/6/07 Internal Audit and 
Legal Services 
 
 

Waivers report and Option 
Appraisal f
[...]
s of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



P
a
g
e
 5

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) MINUTES
	7 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD MINUTES
	Overview & Scrutiny Minutes 16 May

	9 SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
	Key to Performance Indicator
	Performance Indicator Quarter 4

	11 THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME - SOURCE OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S PRIORITIES
	Appendix 1 Work Programme
	Foward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 

 

 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOUHOODS) 

 
THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2007 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, R Lewis, 
A Ogilvie and F Robinson 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) for the new municipal year 2007/2008. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Council Board Member on 
West/North West Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

• Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a Member on Belle Isle North 
Estate Management Board (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Council Board Member 
on East/North East Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Council Board Member on 
East/North East Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

 
3 Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) meeting held on 16th April 2007 be received and noted. 
 

4 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
May 2007 be received and noted. 
 

5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 2nd April 2007 and 16th May 2007 be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 

 

6 Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) - Terms of 
Reference  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
terms of reference relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods). 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Terms of Reference for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services, City Services 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, City Services 
Tom Smith, Head of Performance and Communications Team, City Services 
 
The Chair invited the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to make a 
brief presentation on an overview of services undertaken in his area, together 
with specific reference to those key issues for the coming year. 
 
The Board noted that Councillor L Carter, Executive Member, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing and Councillor S Smith, Executive Member, 
Environmental Services would be invited to attend future Board meetings to 
outline their respective portfolios. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, together with 
the presentation and the arrangements for scrutiny be noted. 
 

7 Performance Report Quarter 4  2006/07  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on key 
performance information as at 31st March 2007, together with relevant detail in 
relation to a predicted Corporate Priority Assessment (CPA) score for 2007/08 
for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services, City Services 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, City Services 
Tom Smith, Head of Performance and Communications Team, City Services 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 

 

• clarification of the procedure adopted in Leeds for dealing with 
contamination in recycled waste 

• clarification of the inspection arrangements in relation to contaminated 
waste being deposited in black/green bins 

• concerns expressed that the public perception in some areas was that 
recycled waste was being mixed with landfill waste 
(Officers explained that there had been a specific project to deal with 
waste collection for back to back properties) 

• the need to improve recycling rates, especially around organic waste 
collection and that the department should be aiming for much more 
ambitious recycling targets 

• clarification of the Council’s Change Programme reporting structure for 
Environment and Neighbourhoods and the Directors’ responsibilities in 
this area 

• clarification of the role of Job Centre Plus in dealing with worklessness 

• clarification of domestic burglary performance information and the 
views of the Director towards combating people’s fear of crime 

• clarification of the Director’s approach to enforcement and how 
requests for additional CCTV facilities were being dealt with 

• clarification of the current position in relation to bin yard cleansing 

• the need for the Director to review those estates which were not ‘car 
friendly’ 

• clarification of the timescale in relation to the strategy for Jobs and 
Skills and the need for the Board to have an input 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

(b) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to consult 
with the Performance Management Team in relation to the presentation 
of the performance indicators for future meetings. 

 
8 The Board's Work Programme - Source of Work and Establishing the 

Board's Priorities  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
proposed guidelines for the development of a work programme for the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
(a) Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Work Programme 

(June 2007) 
(b) Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st June 2007 to 30th 

September 2007 
 
In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 

 

 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services, City Services 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, City Services 
Tom Smith, Head of Performance and Communications Team, City Services 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That, in consultation with the Chair, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny 

Adviser be requested to prioritise the following issues to be 
investigated within the Board’s work programme for 2007/8:- 

 

• Affordable housing (with specific reference to supply and 
demand) 

• Lettings Policy (with specific reference to Local/Choice Based 
Lettings) 

• Bulky Waste Strategy 

• Recycling (with specific reference to improving recycling waste 
within the City) 

• Environmental Management around Council estates 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• Jobs and Skills (with specific reference to addressing the levels 
of employment throughout the city and training opportunities) 

• Britain’s Cleanest City, together with revisiting the Action Plan 

• Rat and mice problems within the city 

• Climate change 
 

 
(c) That in relation to an outstanding report on housing needs in the city 

referred to at a previous Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Board, 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be requested to 
forward a copy of the report to Board Member for their retention. 

 
(d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to email 

Board Members with a list of those key areas which are relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board. 

 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday 25th July 2007 at 10.00 am.  (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30 am). 
 
 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 

 

10 List of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Meetings for 
2007/2008  

 
 
25th July 2007 
19th September 2007 
24th October 2007 
21st November 2007 
19th December 2007 
30th January 2008 
27th February 2008 
26th March 2008 
23rd April 2008 
 
 
N.B. All meetings to commence at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am). 
 


